District of:

Ontario 06 - Windsor

Division No. Court No.

35-2905679

Estate No.

35-2905679



FORM 68 Notice of Bankruptcy, First Meeting of Creditors (Subsection 102(1) of the Act)

x Original Amended

In the Matter of the Bankruptcy of 1890847 ONTARIO INC. of the City of Windsor, in the Municipality of Windsor-Essex in the Province of Ontario

#### Take notice that:

- 1. 1890847 ONTARIO INC. filed (or was deemed to have filed) an assignment (or a bankruptcy order was made against 1890847 ONTARIO INC.) on the 27th day of January 2023 and the undersigned, MNP Ltd., was appointed as trustee of the estate of the bankrupt by the official receiver (or the Court); subject to affirmation by the creditors of the trustee's appointment or substitution of another trustee by the creditors.
- 2. The first meeting of creditors of the bankrupt will be held on the 13th day of February 2023 at 10:00 AM at Via Microsoft Teams or Meeting ID: 265 881 681 491 Passcode: XPKuBd, (877) 252-9279, ID: 590 969 667#.
- 3. To be entitled to vote at the meeting, a creditor must file with the trustee, before the meeting, a proof of claim and, where necessary, a proxy.
- 4. Enclosed with this notice are a proof of claim form, proxy form and list of creditors with claims amounting to \$25 or more showing the amounts of their claims.
- 5. Creditors must prove their claims against the estate of the bankrupt to share in any distribution of the proceeds realized from the estate.

Dated at the City of London in the Province of Ontario, this 27th day of January 2023.

MNP Ltd. - Licensed Insolvency Trustee

201-557 Southdale Road E London ON N6E 1A2

Phone: (519) 964-2200 Fax: (519) 964-2210

District of:	Ontario		
Division No.	06 - Windso		
2 1001200			

<	Original
•	

Amended

Court No. Estate No.

#### -- Form 78 --

Statement of Affairs (Business Bankruptcy) made by an entity (Subsection 49(2) and Paragraph 158(d) of the Act / Subsections 50(2) and 62(1) of the Act)

In the Matter of the Bankruptcy of 1890847 ONTARIO INC. of the City of Windsor, in the Municipality of Windsor-Essex

in the Province of Ontario

To the bankrupt:

You are required to carefully and accurately complete this form and the applicable attachments showing the state of your affairs on the date of the bankruptcy, on the 27th day of January 2023. When completed, this form and the applicable attachments will constitute the Statement of Affairs and must be verified by oath or solemn declaration.

LIABILITIES (as stated and estimated by the officer)		ASSETS (as stated and estimated by the officer)		
Unsecured creditors as per list "A"	90,474.99	1. Inventory		0.00
Balance of secured claims as per list "B"	0.00	2. Trade fixtures, etc		0.00
Total unsecured creditors	90,474,99	3. Accounts receivable and other receivables, as per list "E"		
Total disecuted deditors	30,414.33	Good		
2. Secured creditors as per list "B"	0.00	Doubtful		
3. Preferred creditors as per list "C"	0.00	Bad		
3. Preferred creditors as per list C		Estimated to produce		0.00
4. Contingent, trust claims or other liabilities as per list "D"	0.00	4. Bills of exchange, promissory note, etc., as per list "F"		0.00
estimated to be reclaimable for		5. Deposits in financial institutions		0.00
Total liabilities	90,474.99	6. Cash		0.00
Cureha	NIL	7. Livestock		0.00
Surplus	INIL	8. Machinery, equipment and plant	128	5,000.00
		9. Real property or immovable as per list "G"	47 92	0.00
		10. Furniture		0.00
		11. RRSPs, RRIFs, life insurance, etc	-	0.00
		12. Securities (shares, bonds, debentures, etc.)		0.00
		13. Interests under wills		0.00
		14. Vehicles	-	0.00
		15. Other property, as per list "H"		0.00
		If bankrupt is a corporation, add:		
		Amount of subscribed capital	0.00	
		Amount paid on capital	0.00	
		Balance subscribed and unpaid		0.00
		Estimated to produce		0.00
		Total assets		5,000.00
		Deficiency		85,474.99

I, Brandon Prokopetz, of the City of Windsor in the Province of Ontario, do swear (or solemnly declare) that this statement and the attached lists are to the best of my knowledge, a full, true and complete statement of the affairs of the Corporation on the 27th day of January 2023 and fully disclose all property of every description that is in my possession or that may devolve on me in accordance with the Act.

SWORN (or SOLEMNLY DECLARED)

before me at the City of Windsor in the Province of Ontario, on this 27th day of January 2023.

e-Signed by Rob Smith 2023-01-27 19:08:23:23 GMT

Rob Smith, Commissioner of Oaths For the Province of Ontario MNP Ltd. Expires August 31, 2023 e-Signed by Brandon Prokopetz 2023-01-27 19:08:21:21 GMT

Brandon Prokopetz

## Creditor Mailing List

# In the Matter of the Bankruptcy of 1890847 ONTARIO INC.

# of the City of Windsor, in the Municipality of Windsor-Essex in the Province of Ontario

Creditor Type	Name	Attention Address	Claim \$
Director	Brandon Prokopetz		
Unsecured	Ashlee Wauthier		3,085.16
	Bell Canada F-88 - Business	Insolvency Department	390.34
	Brokerlink Insurance		281.29
	Champion Products Corp.	Vince Sasso	624.46
	CRA - Tax - Ontario		1.00
	Darnell Holland		1,664.00
	Douglass Morrison		1,329.90
	Emily Weglarz		1,321.84
	Enbridge Gas (formerly Union Gas)	Bankruptcy Department	737.46
	Essex Linen Supply Ltd.		803.70
	Global Payments Inc.	Loss Management	400.00
	Hydro One Networks Inc.	Wendy Emery	3,608.69
	Joe's Cement		497.20
	Megan LeClair		283.75
	Motor City Community Credit Union Ltd.	Steve Schincariol	67,000.00
	Paul Maini		4,000.00
	Pepsi Cola Bottling Group	Eve Bijai	262.27
	Ricco Foods		601.47
	Suat Bahcheli		1,960.00
	Temperate Controls		647.23
	Waste Connections		974.23
	Workplace Safety and Insurance Board	Eric Kupka	1.00

January 27, 2023 Page 1/1

District of: Ontario
Division No. 06 - Windsor
Court No. 35-2905679
Estate No. 35-2905679

# FORM 31 / 36 Proof of Claim / Proxy In the Matter of the Bankruptcy of 1890847 ONTARIO INC.

of the City of Windsor, in the Municipality of Windsor-Essex in the Province of Ontario

All notices	or correspondence regarding this claim must be forwarded	to the following address:	
	matter of the bankruptcy of 1890847 ONTARIO INC. of the, creditor.	City of Windsor in the Province of Ontario and the clai	im of
		, a creditor in the above matter, hereby a	ppoint
matter exce	, of the city of, of	, to be my proxyholder in his or h	older in the above
province of	(name of creditor or repr do hereby certify:	ssemative of the creditor), of the city of	
1. Tha creditor).	at I am a creditor of the above named debtor (or I am	(position/title) of	,
2. Tha	at I have knowledge of all the circumstances connected with	the claim referred to below.	
\$after deduct	at the debtor was, at the date of bankruptcy, namely the 27th, as specified in the statement of accounting any counterclaims to which the debtor is entitled. (The an support of the claim.)	nt (or affidavit or solemn declaration) attached and ma	rked Schedule "A",
4. (Ch	neck and complete appropriate category.)		
	A. UNSECURED CLAIM OF \$	<u></u>	
	(other than as a customer contemplated by Section 262	of the Act)	
Th	hat in respect of this debt, I do not hold any assets of the del	-	
	•	appropriate description.)	Act
_			iot.
	(Set out on an attached	d sheet details to support priority claim.)	
	B. CLAIM OF LESSOR FOR DISCLAIMER OF A LEASI	<del>-</del> \$	
_		t, particulars of which are as follows: ling the calculations upon which the claim is bas	ed.)
	•. · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	-	
(Gi\	at in respect of this debt, I hold assets of the debtor valued a ive full particulars of the security, including the date on which ach a copy of the security documents.)		
	D. CLAIM BY FARMER, FISHERMAN OR AQUACULTU	JRIST OF \$	
Tha	at I hereby make a claim under subsection 81.2(1) of the Ac (Attach a copy of sale)	t for the unpaid amount of \$ s agreement and delivery receipts.)	
	E. CLAIM BY WAGE EARNER OF \$		
	That I hereby make a claim under subsection 81.3(8) of	the Act in the amount of \$,	
	That I hereby make a claim under subsection 81.4(8) of	the Act in the amount of \$,	
	F. CLAIM BY EMPLOYEE FOR UNPAID AMOUNT REC	GARDING PENSION PLAN OF \$	

### FORM 31/36 --- Concluded

	G. CLAIM AGAINST DIRECTOR	\$		
Ť	To be completed when a proposal prov hat I hereby make a claim under subse Give full particulars of the claim, includi	ection 50(13) of the A	Act, particulars	of which are as follows:
	H. CLAIM OF A CUSTOMER OF	A BANKRUPT SEC	URITIES FIRI	л \$
	hat I hereby make a claim as a custom Give full particulars of the claim, includi			by section 262 of the Act, particulars of which are as follows: e claim is based.)
				ove-named creditor(is/is not)) related to the debtor ot/has not) dealt with the debtor in a non-arm's-length manner.
the mear debtor ar	ning of subsection 2(1) of the Act that live related within the meaning of section the date of the initial bankruptcy event	I have been privy to a 4 of the Act or were	or a party to venter not dealing w	edits that I have allowed to, and the transfers at undervalue within with the debtor within the three months (or, if the creditor and the rith each other at arm's length, within the 12 months) immediately of the Act: (Provide details of payments, credits and transfers at
7. (	Applicable only in the case of the bank	ruptcy of an individu	ıal.)	
Е		e Act, I request to be		to redetermine whether or not the bankrupt is required to make resuant to paragraph 68(4) of the Act, of the new fixed amount or of
Ε	I request that a copy of the report 170(1) of the Act be sent to the a		regarding the	bankrupt's application for discharge pursuant to subsection
Dated at _		, this	day of	
Witness		_		Individual Creditor
Witness		_		
vviii1e55				Name of Corporate Creditor
			Per	
				Name and Title of Signing Officer
Return To	):			
				Phone Number: Fax Number: E-mail Address:
MNP Ltd.	- Licensed Insolvency Trustee			
	Southdale Road E			
Fax: (519)	N N6E 1A2 ) 964-2210 ndon.reception@mnp.ca			
NOTE:	If an affidavit is attached, it must have been made before	e a person qualified to take aff	fidavits.	
WADNINGS:	A tructee may pursuant to subsection 128/3) of the Act	redeem a security on navmer	nt to the secured crea	litor of the debt or the value of the security as assessed, in a proof of

Subsection 201(1) of the Act provides severe penalties for making any false claim, proof, declaration or statement of account.